consolidated financial statements.

3. Restatement

The Corporation restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements to correct an error, which
was caused by an oversight related to the defeasance of the Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A
which was not recorded in 2018. The 2019 and 2018 tables in Note 9 and the disclosure related to the
Hospital Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A were restated to correct the error. In addition, the 2019 and 2018
tables in Note 5 and the 2018 table in Note 18 were restated to correct the error.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Corporation’s consolidated statement
of financial position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 and its consolidated statements of operations and
changes in net asset for the years then ended:

Mount Nittany Health System and Affiliates d/b/a Mount Nittany Health
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018

15

The effects of the restatement on the 2019 consolidated financial statements are as follows:

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustment

 As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses:

Interest $ 1,786,081  $ (143,083)  $ 1,642,998
Total current liabilities  53,082,456   (143,083)   52,939,373

Long-Term Debt
Revenue bonds  248,113,665   (17,170,000)   230,943,665

Total liabilities  392,407,160   (17,313,083)   375,094,077
Net Assets,

Net assets with donor restrictions  400,947,507   17,313,083   418,260,590
Total net assets  410,553,743   17,313,083   427,866,826

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net
Assets

Net Assets, Beginning  357,097,876   17,313,083   374,410,959
Net Assets, Ending  410,553,743   17,313,083   427,866,826

The effects of the restatement on the 2018 consolidated financial statements are as follows:

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustment

 As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses:

Interest $ 1,806,402   $ (143,083)  $ 1,663,319
Total current liabilities  47,737,266   (143,083)   47,594,183

Long-Term Debt
Revenue bonds  252,573,364   (17,170,000)   235,403,364

Total liabilities  371,973,535   (17,313,083)   354,660,452
Net Assets,

Net assets with donor restrictions  349,457,554   17,313,083   366,770,637
Total net assets  357,097,876   17,313,083   374,410,959

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Expenses
Interest  7,913,714   (143,083)   7,770,631

Total expenses  396,993,764   (143,083)   396,850,681
Operating income  54,967,496   143,083   55,110,579

Other Income (Loss)
Loss on refinancing  (17,902,709)   17,170,000   (732,709)

Other income (loss), net  (5,075,089)   17,170,000   12,094,911
Revenues in excess of expenses  49,892,407   17,313,083   67,205,490

Change in net assets without donor restrictions  46,556,971   17,313,083   63,870,054

Mount Nittany Health System and Affiliates d/b/a Mount Nittany Health
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018

16

As
Previously
Reported

 Adjustment

 As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net
Assets

Changes in Net Assets Without Donor
Restrictions

Revenues in excess of expenses $ 49,892,407  $ 17,313,083  $ 67,205,490
Change in net assets without donor

restrictions  46,556,971

 17,313,083

 63,870,054
Change in net assets  49,154,729   17,313,083   66,467,812

Net Assets, Ending  357,097,876   17,313,083   374,410,959

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Change in net assets  49,154,729   17,313,083   66,467,812
Adjustments to reconcile change in net
assets to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Loss on refinancing  17,902,709   (17,170,000)   732,709
Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued expenses,
and other liabilities  (1,253,522)

 (143,083)

 (1,396,605)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt  51,293,401   (17,170,000)   34,123,401
Payment to fund escrow  (18,448,980)   17,170,000   (1,278,980)

Supplemental Disclosures of Non-Cash
Investing and Financing Activities

Defeasance of long-term debt  -   17,170,000   17,170,000

4. Investments

The composition of short-term and long-term investments at June 30, 2019 and 2018 is set forth in the
following table:

  2019  2018

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,024,406  $ 819,994
Mutual funds:

Equity   36,288   38,238
Fixed income   17,848   21,017

Alternative investments   428,870,007   363,897,899

Total   429,948,549   364,777,148

Less short-term investments   11,558,966   8,122,146